RESOLUTION NO: (Town of Eatonville)

RESOLUTION NO: <u>3-2018</u> (City of Maitland)

RESOLUTION NO: 2204-18 (City of Winter Park)

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, FLORIDA, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MAITLAND, FLORIDA AND THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WINTER PARK, FLORIDA SUPPORTING THE EXPANSION OF THE ORANGE COUNTY OWNED WYMORE ROAD; AND PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Eatonville, the Council of the City of Maitland; and, the Commission of the City of Winter are in full support of the expansion of the county-owned Wymore Road in north Orange County from the current two lane alignment to a to-be-designed four lane configuration; and
- WHEREAS, said expansion would run north from Lee Road to Kennedy Boulevard; and
- WHEREAS, the expanded Wymore Road would serve as an efficient ingress/egress for the significant new development on the Hungerford property in the Town of Eatonville; and
- WHEREAS, coupled with the current approval of Kennedy Boulevard expansion westerly from Wymore Road to State Road 434, Orange County's Transportation/Traffic network is greatly enhanced;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by this historic joint resolution, of the Town of Eatonville, City of Maitland and the City of Winter Park, Florida that:

- SECTION 1. Declared our intention to support the future expansion of Wymore Road as detailed above.
- SECTION 2. Direct their respective City and Town Managers to provide a copy of this resolution to the Mayor of Orange County, for the purpose of requesting the resolution be placed on an agenda of the Orange County Board of County Commissioners.
- SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective upon signatures by the Mayor of Eatonville, Mayor of Maitland, and Mayor of Winter Park.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Eatonville, Florida on \_\_\_\_\_, day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

**TOWN OF EATONVILLE** 

**ATTEST:** 

**EDDIE COLE, MAYOR** 

**TOWN CLERK** 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Maitland, Florida on 12, day of February, 2018.

CITY OF MAITLAND A. DALE MCDONALD, MAYOR

ATTEST:

have Walop

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commissioner of the City of Winter Park, Florida on 264, day of <u>February</u>, 2018.

**CITY OF WINTER PARK** 

STEVENLEARY, MAYOR

**ATTEST:** 

La Boxham

CITY CLERK